
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE & CITY OF NOTTINGHAM FIRE & RESCUE  AUTHORITY - 
POLICY & STRATEGY COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Friday, 11 May 2018 Time:  10.00 am 
 
Venue: Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to be held at the time, place 
and date mentioned to transact the following business 

 
Clerk to the Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Of the meeting held on 2 February 2018 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 8 

4  LOCAL FIREFIGHTER PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

 

9 - 22 

5  INSPECTORATE UPDATE REPORT  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 

 

23 - 38 

6  COLLABORATION UPDATE  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 

 

39 - 44 

7  EMERGENCY SERVICES NETWORK (ESN) UPDATE  
Report of the Chief Fire Officer  
 

 

45 - 52 

8  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

Public Document Pack



 
9  RESILIENCE UPDATE REPORT  

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
  

 

53 - 58 

 
 
 
ANY COUNCILLOR WHO IS UNABLE TO ATTEND THE MEETING AND WISHES TO 
SUBMIT APOLOGIES SHOULD DO SO VIA THE PERSONAL ASSISTANT TO THE 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER AT FIRE SERVICES HEADQUARTERS ON 0115 967 0880 
 
IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ABOVE, 
PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN ON THIS 
AGENDA, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING.  
 
Constitutional Services Officer:  Catherine Ziane-Pryor  
 0115 8764298 
 catherine.pryor@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda, reports and minutes for all public meetings can be viewed online at:- 
http://committee.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=219&Year=0 



 

 

 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY  

 
POLICY AND STRATEGY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, Arnold 
Nottingham NG5 8PD on 2 February 2018 from 10.00am - 11.39am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Grocock (Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Brown 
Councillor Sybil Fielding 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 

Councillor Jonathan Wheeler 
 

Councillor Francis Purdue-Horan (substitute for Councillor Jonathan Wheeler) 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
John Buckley - Chief Fire Officer 
Craig Parkin - Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Malcolm Townroe - Clerk and Monitoring Officer to the Authority 
Becky Smeathers  - Head of Finance 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
 
18  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Jonathan Wheeler – Leave (Councillor Frances Purdue-Horan substituting) 
 
19  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
The Chair, Councillor Brian Grocock, and the Chief Fire Officer, John Buckley, both declared 
pecuniary prejudicial interests in agenda item 6, ‘Croatian Ceremony of Thanks’ (minute 23) 
insofar as the report sought approval for them both to attend a ceremony of thanks in Croatia. 
Both stated their intention to withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. 
 
20  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2017 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 2.02.18 

 

21  FIRE AND RESCUE NATIONAL FRAMEWORK FOR ENGLAND 
CONSULTATION 

 
Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, presented the report on the ‘Fire and Rescue National 
Framework for England Consultation’ w
[...]
r will receive 
the inspection report, which he can check for accuracy, before returning. It will then be 
published on HMI’s website. It is not currently clear how often inspections will be undertaken, 
but it is predicted that there will be a random element with regard to visits. 
 
As previously stated, it has been highlighted to HMI by Fire and Rescue Authorities and also the 
Local Government Association (LGA) that the proposed assessment of governance is not 
conducive to assessing governance of Fire and Rescue Services which operate under the 
control of Fire and Rescue Authorities.  
Members of the Committee expressed concern that whilst the involvement of members of the 
Authority in the assessment is welcomed, by July 2018 the membership of the Authority may be 
substantially changed due to local elections and include Councillors with little or no previous 
knowledge or experience of the Fire Authority and Service. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) to note the content of the report and support the response to consultation 

proposed by the Chief Fire Officer on behalf of Nottinghamshire and City of 
Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority; 
 

(2) to receive update reports on the progress being made in readiness for HMICFRS 
inspections.  

 
23  CROATIAN CEREMONY OF THANKS 

 
Prior to consideration of this item Councillor Brian Grocock, Chair, and John Buckley, Chief Fire 
Officer, withdrew from the meeting having declared interests, the details of which are included 
within minute 19. Neither returned to the meeting until the item had concluded. 
 
In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Michael Payne, Vice-Chair to the Authority, temporarily 
took the Chair for the duration of the item. 
 
Following the Authority’s donation of four appliances and obsolete equipment to the Fire Service 
in Varazdin County in the Republic of Croatia, followed by the discounted sale of a further two 
appliances, the Mayor of Ludbreg has invited the Chair of the Authority, the Chief Fire Officer, 

Page 5



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 2.02.18 

 

and the Fleet Maintenance Manager, to attend a ceremony of thanks and unveiling of a 
nameplate in the town square to recognise the support given by the Authority. 
 
The total cost of the above-mentioned attending the ceremony is anticipated to be 
approximately £2,000, which can be met from the 2018/19 conference attendance budget. 
 
The Committee unanimously supported the recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the attendance of the Chair, Chief Fire Officer and Fleet 
Maintenance Manager at the ceremony in Croatia as detailed in the report. 
 
24  EMERGENCY SERVICES NETWORK (ESN) UPDATE 

 
Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, presented the quarterly report which updates the 
Committee on the progress of the Emergency Services Network.  
 
As the existing radio contract nears an end, Central Government has undertaken a project to 
replace the current system with leading edge technology, which has not been applied anywhere 
else in the world. It is anticipated that the new system will be far more secure than the current 
system and enable all Emergency Services to easily communicate with each other to support 
the provision of efficient and effective collaborative working. 
 
It is noted that whilst this is a Central Government driven programme, there is an element of 
escalating risk to the Authority due to development delays. Central Government has paused the 
project for further consideration and re-planning, the results of which may be available during 
the summer. It is anticipated that a revised business case will also be issued, confirming that the 
initial transition date of September 2018 will not be met and suggesting that full transition to the 
revised Emergency Services Network is unlikely to take place within the next two years, and 
may take up to six years for a full transition across the country. 
 
The Authority initially agreed to participate in principle in the program during 2015, but as the 
project evolves, changes will be reported to the Committee. 
 
Whilst continuation of the current contracts and use of equipment is confirmed, the longer term 
financial implications to the Service are unknown and therefore considered a risk. On engaging 
with the program, the Service employed specialist staff to work towards ensuring that the ICT 
applied by NFRS would be appropriate to enable transition to the new network. Whilst Central 
Government funding has been provided (although 8 months later than indicated), with the 
delays, the funding received will not cover the Service’s engagement costs beyond this year, 
which is when the network was initially due to be implemented. It is unclear what, if any, further 
funding will be made available by Central Government and what proportion of the development 
work already undertaken by NFRS will remain relevant. 
 
A further risk has been identified as Central Government has indicated an expectation that 
Services will transition to the new network as soon as they are able. However, this may result in 
an initial inability to appropriately communicate with other services and co-ordinate collaborative 
action if different networks are in use while transition is staggered. 
 
Members of the Committee noted the anticipated need for the Service to allocate additional 
funding to support the transition programme and requested that the earmarked £200,000 is 

Page 6



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 2.02.18 

 

reviewed once clarity is provided by Central Government regarding the revised programme 
timescale and cost implications. 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report and agree for the Committee to receive 
further updates as the project develops, including to the Chair of the Finance and 
Resources Committee. 
 
25  TRI-SERVICE CONTROL UPDATE 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, introduced the report which updates the Committee on the 
progress of the Tri-Service Control Programme.  
 
It is noted that whilst the Systel system has proven to be stable, significant issues have arisen 
with network maintenance, in that there have been multiple interrupting events. This is being 
investigated by the network provider.  
 
The Systel product is considered to be top of its field and has now been commissioned by other 
Authorities. NFRS maintains a good working relationship with the Systel Project Team.   
 
Members of the Committee welcomed the nearing completion of the project. 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report on the progress made with the Tri-Service 
Control Programme. 
 
26  COLLABORATION UPDATE 

 
Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, presented the report which updates the Committee on 
current work to establish and strengthen collaborative working with other Emergency Services. 
 
Networking and relationship building across all levels continues.  Progress has been made with 
regard to potential shared estates in that a feasibility study has been undertaken with regard to 
the Police, Fire, and Ambulance Service estates, the outcome of which will be reported to the 
Strategic Collaboration Board. 
 
Consideration of potential learning and development collaboration has identified the common 
area of leadership skills and potentially community engagement, but, as expected, there is very 
little common ground regarding specialist operational skills. Further consideration is required to 
develop appropriate multi-service learning models. 
 
NFRS intends to rebrand the welfare unit to enable it to also support the Police Service at major 
incidents. 
 
NFRS continues to proactively examine potential collaboration areas within all aspects of the 
Service and is involved in the National Working Group, which has proved important for 
networking and information/ idea sharing. 
 
A Register of Collaboration has been established and shows that NFRS is already very active, 
including sharing space with Neighbourhood Policing Teams and with ambulance/paramedic 
stop points at a number of the Service’s fire stations.  
 

Page 7



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 2.02.18 

 

There will now be fresh focus on satisfying Central Government’s requirement within the 
proposed framework, to ensure that the Service is doing as much as possible to benefit 
communities. 
 
The importance of collaboration has been communicated to the workforce, external partners, 
the local press and social media, specifically following the excellent collaborative work 
undertaken during the Nottingham Train Station fire. 
 
Members welcomed the enthusiastic approach to collaboration, but it was noted with 
disappointment by a member of the Committee that in one instance where the Police and Fire 
and Rescue Services have collaborated by sharing facilities, some valuable voluntary support 
from the community had been lost due to the combined restricted access policies required by 
each service.  
 
RESOLVED to note the report and receive further updates. 
 
27  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the remaining 
item in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the basis 
that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
28  RESILIENCE ARRANGEMENTS UPDATE 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, and Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, jointly presented 
the report. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the recommendations as detailed within the report. 
 

Page 8



 

 

 
 
 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 
Fire and Rescue Authority 
Policy and Strategy Committee 
 

LOCAL FIREFIGHTER PENSION 
BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
2017/18 
 

Report of the Chief Fire Officer 
 
 

Date:   11 May 2018 

  
Purpose of Report:  
 
To report to Members on the activities of the Local Firefighter Pension Board up to 31 
March 2018.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name : 
Becky Smeathers 
Head of Finance  

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : Becky.smeathers@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

1.     BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 The Public Service Pensions Act 2013 introduced a framework for the 
governance and administration of public service pension schemes, 
including those pension schemes for fire and rescue workers. The Act 
included the requirement for a Local Pension Board to be established 
by each responsible Authority. 

 
1.2 In April 2015, this Committee approved the creation of a Local Pension 

Board in respect of the firefighter pension schemes, in accordance with 
the requirements of the Public Services Pensions Act 2013 (the Act). 
This Board is known as the Local Firefighter Pension Board and has 
been operating ever since.   

 
1.3 The purpose of the Local Firefighter Pension Board is to assist 

Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham Fire and Rescue Authority 
(The Fire Authority) in its role as the Scheme Manager of the Fire 
Fighters Pension Schemes: 1992, 2006, 2015 and Retained Modified.  
Such assistance is to: 
 

 Secure compliance with the Scheme’s regulations, any other legislation 
relating to the governance and administration of the Scheme, and 
requirements imposed by the Pensions Regulator in relation to the 
Scheme; and 

 

 Ensure the effective and efficient governance and administration of 
the Scheme. 

 
1.4 The Fire Authority is the Scheme Manager for the firefighter pension 

schemes, which is a role defined by the Act. The day to day 
responsibilities of the Scheme Manager are delegated to the Head of 
Finance post and this report therefore serves to communicate to the 
Fire Authority about the activities of the Local Firefighter Pension Board 
to date. 

 

2 REPORT 

 
CONSTITUTION 
 
2.1 A constitution for the Local Firefighter Pension Board was approved by the 

Policy and Strategy Committee at the time that the Board was created. 
Since then the Local Firefighter Pension Board has approved a number of 
changes to the Constitution which can be summarised as: 

 
2.1.1 The addition of two substitute Board members, to help ensure that a 

quorum can be achieved at each meeting and also to support 
succession planning. 

 

Page 10



 

 

2.1.2 The opening of Board meetings to the public, and the separation of 
the agenda into part one for all non-confidential items, and part two 
for confidential items after the public have left the meeting. This is to 
promote transparency and assist with the communication of pension 
matters to scheme members. 

 
2.1.3 Clarification of the relationship between the Board and the national 

Scheme Advisory Board and the need to keep the Fire Authority 
informed of any new requirements of it. 

 
2.2 A further change is required to the constitution to ensure compliance with 

the Firefighters’ Pension Scheme Regulations as amended in 2015.  The 
existing constitution requires a minimum of two members be present for the 
board to be quorate, one scheme member representative and one employer 
representative.  The legislation requires that this be increased to four 
members, with two scheme member representatives and two employer 
representatives. The revised constitution is attached as Appendix A, with 
the relevant changes being made to Section 13.  The Committee is 
requested to approve this change. 

 
FORMAT OF MEETINGS 
 
2.3 A minimum of three meetings are held per year. Meetings are publicly 

advertised on the Authority’s website.  There have been no members of the 
public attending meetings to date. The meeting agenda and papers, 
together with the minutes of the previous meeting, are published on the 
Authority’s website one week
[...]
iled in the report. 
 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
It is recommended that Members: 
 
9.1 Note the contents of this report. 
 
9.2 Approve the change to the Local Firefighters’ Pension Board Constitution to 

increase the required number of members present for the Board to be quorate 
to four as set out in Section 2.2. 

Page 15



 

 

 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

Page 16



 

 

APPENDIX A 

 
LOCAL FIREFIGHTER PENSION BOARD OF NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF  

NOTTINGHAM FIRE AUTHORITY 
 

CONSTITUTION 
 
1. Statement of Purpose 
 
 The purpose of the Board is to assist Nottinghamshire and City of Nottingham 

Fire and Rescue Authority (The Fire Authority) in its role as the Scheme 
Manager of the Fire Fighters Pension Schemes (1992, 2006, 2015 and 
Retained Modified). Such assistance is to: 

 
a) secure compliance with the Scheme’s regulations, any other legislation 

relating to the governance and administration of the Scheme, and 
requirements imposed by the Pensions Regulator in relation to the 
Scheme. 
 

b) ensure the effective and efficient governance and administration of the 
Scheme. 

 
2. Duties of the Board 
 
 The Board should at all times act in a reasonable manner in the conduct of its 

purpose. In support of this duty Board Members: 
 

a) should act always in the interests of the Scheme and not seek to promote 
the interests of any stakeholder group above another.  

 
b) should be subject to and abide by Fire Authority’s Codes of Conduct for 

Members and Employees.  
 
3. Membership 
 
 The Board will comprise an equal number of employer and member 

representatives with a minimum requirement of no less than four in total. 
 
4. Scheme Member Representatives 

 
4.1. 2 Scheme Member representatives shall be appointed to the Board by the 2 

largest trades unions recognised by the Fire Authority who represent Scheme 
Members (i.e. FBU and FOA) b
[...]
ork and preparations. 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 

 

Name :  
Craig Parkin 
Assistant Chief Fire Officer 

Tel : 0115 967 0880 

Email : craig.parkin@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 
Media Enquiries 
Contact : 

Therese Easom 
(0115) 967 0880  therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5

mailto:craig.parkin@notts-fire.gov.uk
mailto:therese.easom@notts-fire.gov.uk


 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 The Home Office announced on 19 July 2017 that Her Majesty’s Inspectorate 

of Constabulary (HMIC) would be expanded to take on the role of 
inspectorate of fire and rescue authorities in England. HMIC has since been 
renamed Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue 
Services (HMICFRS). 

 
1.2  On 19 December 2017 HMICFRS published a draft inspection framework for 

consultation and at the Policy and Strategy Committee on 2 February, the 
Committee supported the response to consultation made by the Chief Fire 
Officer on behalf of the Authority 
 

1.2 At the same meeting, Members also accepted the recommendation to be 
provided future update reports on the progress being made in readiness for 
HMICFRS inspections. 
  

2. REPORT 

 

2.1 The HMICFRS received 64 responses to the consultation and on 29 March 
they published the final inspection framework attached to this report at 
Appendix A. 

 
2.2 The final framework contains very few changes from the draft and are 

cosmetic in nature and do not alter the focus or key components.  
HMICFRS propose to discuss the themes and feedback received through the 
consultation at the next event for Chiefs and Chairs on 30 May 2018. 

 
2.3 Since the last report, NFRS has now been allocated a Service Liaison Lead 

(SLL) from HMICFRS on secondment from London Fire Brigade, who is also 
the SLL for Leicestershire and Bedfordshire Fire and Rescue Services. 
Having previously met with the Strategic Leadership Team they will now 
spend the next few months getting a deeper appreciation of Nottinghamshire 
Fire an
[...]
ad on the coverage assurance themed area of work. This 
approach may be challenging in future due to the national implementation plan 

Page 51



and full business case review and may see a more incremental approach, 
however, this is not expected to be published prior to the summer. 
 

9.3 Future collaboration between Fire and Police will prove complex, not least 
given this spans 10 separate organisations, however, Members will be aware 
of the statutory duty to collaborate following introduction of the Policing and 
Crime Act 2017. This collaboration will not hold any one of the organisations to 
mandatory inclusion and any future commitments will be reported to Members 
for consideration and decisions as appropriate. 

 

10. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members note the contents of this report and agree to receive further updates 
as the project develops. 
 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS FOR INSPECTION (OTHER THAN PUBLISHED 
DOCUMENTS) 

 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
John Buckley 
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

 

Page 52



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 LOCAL FIREFIGHTER PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18
	5 INSPECTORATE UPDATE REPORT
	2018_PSC_2 MAY FINAL Inspection Framework Update
	1_HMICFRS Appendix

	6 COLLABORATION UPDATE
	7 EMERGENCY SERVICES NETWORK (ESN) UPDATE
	9 RESILIENCE UPDATE REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 

NOTTINGHAMSHIRE AND CITY OF NOTTINGHAM 

FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
POLICY AND STRATEGY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Fire and Rescue Services HQ, Bestwood Lodge, 
Arnold Nottingham NG5 8PD on 11 May 2018 from 10.00am - 11.26am 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Grocock (Chair) 
Councillor Andrew Brown 
Councillor Sybil Fielding 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Jonathan Wheeler 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
 

 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
John Buckley - Chief Fire Officer 
Craig Parkin - Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Becky Smeathers - Head of Finance 
Vic McMillen - Area Manager 
Malcolm Townroe - Clerk and Monitoring Officer 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor - Governance Officer 
 
29  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None. 
 
30  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
31  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2018 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
It is noted that whilst a cross party working group had been requested by members regarding 
commercial opportunities, officers are actively gathering information to ensure that members 
of the important and an update will be provided to the next meeting. 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 11.05.18 

2 

32  LOCAL FIREFIGHTER PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 
 

Becky Smeathers, Head of Finance, presented the report which updates members on the 
activities of the Local Firefighter Pension Board up to 31st March 2018 and requests approval 
of the Board’s revised constitution. 
 
The Local Pensions Board (LPB) was set up in 2015 and activity is reported annually to the 
Policy and Strategy Committee.  
 
The Board recently approved some amendments to its constitution which are outlined within 
the report and summarised as follows: 
 
(i) the addition of substitute members; 
 
(ii) opening consideration of non-confidential items to the public; 

 
(iii) clarifying the relationship between the Board and National Scheme Advisory Board. 

 
New legislation now requires a membership of at least 4, to include two scheme member 
representatives and two employer representatives. This is reflected in the revised constitution 
of the Board. 
 
Members commented that: 
 
(a) the topic of pensions is complicated and whilst excellent training is provided by the 

Service, it is important that members of the Board keep up to date with all 
requirements and legislation; 

 
(b) although there are relatively few LPB meetings each year, it would not be efficient or 

effective for any members retiring at the end of the 2018/19 municipal year to be 
considered for nomination to the Board due to the training investment required; 

 
(c) there are members on the Authority who have a vast experience and understanding of 

pensions and would be ideal for the role but members should be asked to volunteer for 
the Board and then if none are forthcoming, the Chief Fire Officer could nominate an 
officer. 

 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to note the report; 
 
(2) to approve the change to the Local Firefighters’ Pension Board Constitution 

including to increase the required number of members present for the Board to 
be quorate to four as set out in Section 2.2 of the report. 

 
33  INSPECTORATE UPDATE REPORT 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, presented a brief update on Her Majesty’s Inspectorate of 
Constabularies and Fire and Rescue Services inspection framework and preparations. 
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 11.05.18 

3 

A copy of the inspection programme and framework is attached to the report and it is 
anticipated that the Service will be examined during the winter of 2018. The Service has 
already submitted the required data ahead of the inspection. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
(1) to note the report; 
 
(2) for further update reports on the progress being made in readiness for the 

inspection to be submitted. 
 
34  COLLABORATION UPDATE 

 
Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer  presented the report which updates members on 
the progress to date in identifying savings and efficiencies through a collaborative approach 
with the Police and other emergency services. 
 
The following points were highlighted and responses given to members’ questions: 
 
(a) a good relationship has been established between partners which has enabled 

beneficial progress to be made, including the procurement of welfare vehicles which 
are silver (not red), will be shared with Police and carry the emblems of both the Police 
and Fire and Rescue Service. This collaboration has saved approximately £70,000 
with further opportunities identified;  

 
(b) opportunities have been made available to other emergency services to co-locate 

estates with NFRS , but not all have been acted upon. The Fire Authority has already 
approved the Collaboration Framework and the estates review of current property is 
ongoing and is anticipated to be completed at the end of the Summer with a report 
presented to members at the full Fire Authority meeting in September; 

 
(c) the initial stage of collaborative working to save resources has been fairly easy, but 

identifying further options will become more complex; 
 
(d) the public profile of how NFRS is working collaboratively to make mutual savings 

needs to be raised further so officers are working proactively to highlight the 
willingness of the Service to collaborate, and the achievements to date; 

 
(e) NFRS is active within the National Collaboration Working Group, whilst the 

Collaboration Board consists of Senior NFRS and Police officers and elected 
members, the Delivery Board consists of high level Officers from both Services; 

 
(f) NFRS is not yet realising significant collaborative savings, but as the relationships with 

other services strengthens and there is improved understanding of each other’s needs 
and requirements, this will change; 

 
(g) there are some logistic aspects where the Police have difficulties but which NFRS can 

easily provide, such as the flood lighting of incidents. There are discussions that an 
arrangement may be possible whereby the Police are happy to cover the cost to the 
Fire and Rescue Service to provide and man such equipment when required; 

 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 11.05.18 

4 

(h) a Nottinghamshire and Derbyshire joint Members Seminar will be held on 5 June 
2018, the details of which will be sent to members shortly. 

 
Members of the Committee expressed disappointed that the  Police and Crime 
Commissioner, had publicly announced that there are several potential options to consider 
with regard to the estates, including joint Police and NFRS Head Quarters. This statement 
was made prior to completion of the estates review and without any specific discussion taking 
place with members of the Authority. It is suggested that, in the spirit of collaboration, the 
Police and Crime Commissioner should be asked to respond to members’ concerns on this 
approach and liaise with members/officers of the Authority/Service before any further 
significant statements affecting NFRS are made. It is also suggested that the leaders of both 
the City and County Councils are consulted prior to any further significant public 
announcements. 
 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, commented that he had not been made aware of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner’s intention to make a public statement of that nature and that if he 
had been, it would be discussed with members first. . 
 
Other members confirmed that the Authority has approved the Collaboration Framework 
which included potential collaboration of estates and that there may be potential for a joint 
Head Quarters of Police and Fire and Rescue but it is the responsibility of members to 
ensure that such a move is undoubtedly in the interest of the Fire and Rescue Service. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
35  EMERGENCY SERVICES NETWORK (ESN) UPDATE 

 
Craig Parkin, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, presented the report which updates the committee 
on the current position regarding the Emergency Services Network (ESN). 
 
The current emergency service and public safety communications contract is due to expire in 
2020. In March 2016 NFRS agreed to join the Emergency Services Mobile Communications 
Programme (ESMCP), a Central Government initiative whereby participating emergency 
services worked together to model and create a new, more efficient and secure 
communications system which meets their specific needs. Initially it was anticipated the 
transition to a new system would take place during the summer of 2018, and this was 
reflected in the funding received from Central Government. However, the task is very 
complex and there have been several delays, including a Central Government review of its 
original business case which it now considers to be undeliverable, the outcome of which and 
recommendations are expected to be released towards the end of year.  
 
By taking part in the work around ESMCP, NFRS committed resources which aligned with 
the government funding. However, as progress is delayed but the cost of maintaining 
dedicated specialist officers and facilities is on-going, a significant financial risk has been 
identified for NFRS in that there is no clear indication from Central Government that it will 
cover the cost of the extending schedule of the programme. 
 
It is anticipated that the review will recommend an incremental transition to a new 
communications system, as per the requests from individual services but this could take 
several years for all services to transition.  
 



Nottinghamshire & City of Nottingham Fire & Rescue  Authority - Policy & Strategy - 11.05.18 

5 

As the current system, Airwave, was due to become obsolete, manufacturers of the 
equipment which supports this system have been phasing out production which means that 
repair and maintenance is becoming very difficult. Although this may raise concerns for public 
confidence in the service, NFRS can provide assurance that there is currently no risk to the 
service as a result. This position will be regularly reviewed and updated. 
 
Member’s questions were responded to as follows: 
 
(a) Central Government will allocate some funding to cover the cost of the delay, the 

amount of which will be dependent on a value for money extension assessment  
based on the CIPFA value for money tool which will examine how NFRS has spent the 
grant money so far. Senior Officers are confident that the Service will not be 
challenged on value for money but it is currently unclear how Central Government will 
apportion the additional cost. The Policy and Strategy Committee and Finance and 
Resources Committee will receive full reports; 
 

(b) the new system will be based on 4G technology but negotiations with potential 
providers are ongoing. 

 
It is recognised that technology develops quickly but Members of the committee commented 
that it is very frustrating that this program is taking so long and has become so complicated. 
The dedicated ESN team should be congratulated on their work so far. 
 
Members of the committee suggested that a message should be sent to Central Government 
that the Authority is not happy that tax payers’ money appears to have been wasted on the 
initial work undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report and agree to receive further updates as the project 
develops. 
 
36  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
37  RESILIENCE UPDATE REPORT 

 
John Buckley, Chief Fire Officer, presented the report which updates members on service 
resilience. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the recommendations within the report. 
 
 


